MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes

in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820,
March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1931



Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth
 Legislature

1931




UNION TERMINAL COMPANY. 341

CHAP. 15

Sec. 2. Androscoggin law library; maintenance during 1932. The

treasurer of the county of Androscoggin shall pay during-the year nine-

teen hundred thirty-two to the treasurer of the trustees of the law library

in the county of Androscoggin in addition to the annual sum provided

by statute the sum of two hundred fifty dollars ($250) for the purchase

of books for said law library and to provide for the general up-keep,
enlargement and betterment of said library.

Approved February 27, 1931.

Chapter 14.

AN ACT Relating to Certified Copies of Certain Records in County of
) Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows :

Sec. 1. Aroostook county records of deeds for the southern division,
volumes 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10 and 12 to be copied. The register of deeds for
the county of Aroostook at Houlton is hereby authorized and empowered
to make a true copy of the contents of volumes two, three, four, six, nine,
ten and twelve of the Aroostook county records of deeds at Houlton, and
to certify that the same is a true copy of said records.

Sec. 2. Copied volumes to be received in courts with same legal effect
as originals. When said copies are so made and certified the records
contained therein and certified copies made therefrom shall be received
in all courts of law with the same legal effect as those contained in the
original volumes.

Sec. 3. Compensation for services and expenses in copying. Compen-
sation for such services and expenses shall be fixed by the county com-
missioners of said county, and upon order therefor by them shall be paid
“ by the county treasurer.

Approved February 27, 1931.

Chapter 15.

AN ACT to Extend the Charter Granted to the Union Terminal Company.
Be it enacted by the Pebple of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1927, c. 69; relative to incorporation of Union Terminal
Company; charter extended. The act of incorporation of the Union Ter-
minal Company being chapter sixty-nine of the private and special laws



342 COLBY COLLEGE.
CHAP. 17

of nineteen hundred twenty-seven and the charter granted thereby and
extended by chapter twenty-three of the private and special laws of nine-
teen hundred twenty-nine are hereby extended for two years from the
date when the same would otherwise expire by law, with the same force
and effect in all respects as if said incorporation were hereby granted.

Approved February 27, 1931,

~ Chapter 16.

AN ACT Relating to the Right of Warren Memorial Foundation to Hold
Property. '
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:
Warren Memorial Foundation; authority to hold property. Warren
Memorial Foundation, a charitable corporation duly organized and existing

is hereby authorized to take and hold real and personal estate and dona-
tions, grants, devises or bequests to the amount of one million dollars.

Approved February 27, 1931.

Chapter 17.

AN ACT Additional to the Acts Which Constitute the Charter of Colby
College, Formerly Colby University.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & 8. L., 1813, c. CXXXI, sec. 4; relating to the establishing of a
literary institution in Maine. That section four of chapter CXXXI,
enacted by the senate and house of representatives in general court as-
sembled of the commonwealth of Massachusetts and approved by the
governor February twenty-seven, eighteen hundred thirteen, entitled: “An-
act to establish a literary institution in the district of Maine within this
commonwealth” is amended by striking out, in section four of said act,
the words, “by the name of the President and Corporation of the Maine
Literary and Theological Institution” and inserting in place thereof the
“words ‘by the name of the President and Trustees of Colby College’ and
by striking out at the end of said section the words “Provided, neverthe-
less, that the annual clear income of the same shall not exceed the sum
of thirty thousand dollars”, so that said section, as amended, will read:

‘Sec. 4. Powers of corporation. Be it further enacted, That the said
corporation may have one common seal, which they may change, break,
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